

No. 10-5258

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON TERELLE MCNEILL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument	15
A. The maximum potential sentence associated with a prior conviction should be determined by looking to the sentence applicable at the time of that conviction	17
1. The present-tense verb in the reference to the maximum term of imprisonment that “is prescribed by law” refers to the time of the conviction that exposed petitioner to that potential penalty	17
2. ACCA’s overall structure reinforces the focus of the definitional provisions on the time of the prior conviction	23
3. Evaluating the maximum penalty as of the time of the prior conviction avoids the serious practical difficulties associated with petitioner’s hypothetical inquiry about current-day sentencing and better serves ACCA’s purposes	26
4. The time of the prior conviction is the reference point for similar inquiries in other statutes addressing recidivists	33
B. Even if the maximum penalty associated with a prior conviction should be determined as of the time of the ACCA proceeding, the nonretroactive nature of intervening changes in state law should be taken into account	37

IV

Table of contents—Continued:	Page
C. In this case, the maximum sentences for petitioner’s previous cocaine offenses were at least ten years, whether they are judged as of the time of those convictions or as of the time of his federal proceeding	41
Conclusion	44
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	32
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	39
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010) . . .	42
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010)	20
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	29
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	38
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	21
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997)	19
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	42
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	29
<i>Mallett v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 491 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1133 (2003)	28
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	42
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	42
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	24
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13, 32
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 518 S.E.2d 213 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999)	5

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Mullaney</i> , 500 S.E. 2d 112 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998)	5
<i>State v. Vainio</i> , 466 A.2d 471 (1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1204 (1984)	36
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	2, 20, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 282 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 936 (2005)	32
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 539 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 19, 38
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 970 (2007)	32
<i>United States v. Hinojosa</i> , 349 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1070 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. McCaney</i> , 177 Fed. Appx. 704 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1097 (2006)	34
<i>United States v. McGlory</i> , 968 F.2d 309 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 956, and 506 U.S. 1009 (1992), and 507 U.S. 962 (1993)	36, 43
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 293 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 987 (2002)	32
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 17 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. O’Neil</i> , 11 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 1993)	43
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 122 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1025 (1998)	35
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 170 (2002)	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 57 Fed. Appx. 553 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 406 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 917 (2005)	32
<i>Warden v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974)	30
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927)	20
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	19
 Constitution, statutes, guidelines and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	43
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	39
Amend. VI	32
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984:	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	2, 8, 10, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	2, 13, 17, 25, 32, 38
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)	23
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	23, 24, 25
Firearm Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308,	
§ 104(a), 100 Stat. 458 (1986)	25
1 U.S.C. 109	29, 30
18 U.S.C. 175b(d)(2)(B)	33
18 U.S.C. 842(d)(2)	33
18 U.S.C. 842(i)(1)	33
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20)	29, 1a
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(1)	33
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes, guidelines and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 3, 29, 33, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	3
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	8
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)	34
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(1)(A)(ii)	34
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(2)(H)	35
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)	19
21 U.S.C. 802(44)	34
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)	34
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A) (1988)	36
21 U.S.C. 848	34
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(1)(A)	34
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) (2000)	19
1997 N.C. Sess. Laws 443:	
§ 19.25(b)	5
§ 19.25(jj)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2009):	
§ 14-1.1(8) (Michie 1993)	4
§ 15A-1022(a)(6)	33
§ 15A-1340.10	5, 14, 41
§ 15A-1340.14(c)	40
§ 15A-1340.17(c)	5
§ 15A-1340.17(d)	5

VIII

Statute, guidelines and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 90-95(a)(1)	5
§ 90-95(b)(1)	5
§ 90.95(b)(1)(i)	5
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 4A1.3	8
§ 4B1.1	7, 28
§ 4B1.2(b)	28
§ 4B1.4	6, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(H)	33
Miscellaneous:	
R.P. Davis, Annotation, <i>Determination of Character of Former Crime as a Felony, So as To Warrant Punishment of an Accused as a Second Offender</i> 19 A.L.R. 2d 227 (1951)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 849, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	26
The North Carolina Court System, <i>Punishment Grid</i> , http://www.nccourts.org/Courts/CRS/Councils/spac/Sentencing/Default.asp (visited Mar. 28, 2011)	7
North Carolina Sentencing & Policy Advisory Comm'n, <i>Structured Sentencing: Training and Reference Manual</i> , Supp. 2 (2010), http://www.nccourts.org/Courts/CRS/Councils/spac/Documents/App-f10.pdf	41
